search

Coronavirus (COVID-19) Update: March 7

Mar. 7, 2020
 

Dear DPS Community:

As we stay in close contact with our city and state health experts about the increasing number of confirmed cases of Coronavirus (COVID-19) in our state, we wanted to provide updated information to our community.

There are currently 8 confirmed cases of COVID-19 in Colorado. We currently have no DPS students or staff who have confirmed cases of the virus.

Over the upcoming weeks, please know that we will maintain close contact with the Denver Department of Public Health and the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment.  When we receive information indicating any potential exposure to COVID-19 or a positive test or presumptive positive test for COVID-19, our immediate first action is to seek the expert guidance of these departments.  These departments direct us on what actions we need to take and what information we must communicate.

We have been in contact with state health officials regarding all information we have received regarding potential exposure to COVID-19 and have received assurances from that we can continue with all of our school schedules and planned school and district events. The main health risk is coming in close contact with someone who has the virus, and there are strong systems in place in determining the need for monitoring, isolation, quarantine or other restriction of movement and activities for those patients and anyone else they’ve had close contact with to help stop the virus from spreading.

We also want to share some additional guidance on school and district events that will have large attendance or audiences, given the heightened importance of taking health precautions when attending these events. We are ensuring that all district facilities are thoroughly cleaned and disinfected. We strongly urge our community to take these essential health precautions:

  •     Stay home when you are sick, and keep your children at home when they are sick.
  •     Wash your hands often with soap and water for at least 20 seconds, especially after going to the bathroom; before eating; and after blowing your nose, coughing, or sneezing. If soap and water are not readily available, use an alcohol-based hand sanitizer with at least 60% alcohol.
  •     Avoid close contact with people who are sick.
  •     Avoid touching your eyes, nose, and mouth with unwashed hands.
  •     Cover your cough or sneeze with a tissue, then throw the tissue in the trash.

Additional information on COVID-19 is available by calling CO-Help at 303-389-1687 or 877-462-2911 from 10 a.m.-10 p.m. (including weekends) or by emailing COHELP@RMPDC.org. Answers are available in English, Spanish, Mandarin and other languages. Additional information is available online from the Colorado Department of Public Health and Envrionment as well as on the DPS website.

Thank you for your support and your continued cooperation in taking the necessary precautions to keep our campuses and school facilities healthy and safe. If you have further questions related to DPS, please email the DPS Coronavirus Information Mailbox at CoronaVirusInfo@dpsk12.org or leave a voice message on the DPS Coronavirus Information line at 720-424-4357.

Actualización sobre el coronavirus (COVID-19)

7 de marzo de 2020

Estimada comunidad de DPS:

A medida que continuamos en estrecho contacto con los expertos en salud de nuestra ciudad y estado con respecto a la creciente cantidad de casos confirmados de coronavirus (COVID-19) en nuestro estado, queremos compartir información actualizada con nuestra comunidad.

Actualmente, hay 8 casos confirmados de COVID-19 en Colorado. Actualmente, no hay ningún caso confirmado del virus entre nuestros estudiantes y miembros del personal de DPS.

Queremos que sepan que, durante las próximas semanas, estaremos en contacto estrecho con el Departamento de Salud Pública de Denver y el Departamento de Salud Pública y Medioambiente de Colorado.  Cuando recibamos información de cualquier posible exposición al COVID-19 o se obtenga un resultado positivo, o presuntamente positivo, en la prueba para detectar el COVID-19, nuestra primera medida inmediata será solicitar la orientación experta de estos departamentos.  Estos departamentos nos indican las medidas que debemos tomar y la información que debemos compartir.

Hemos estado en contacto con los funcionarios de salud del estado con respecto a una posible exposición al COVID-19 y nos han asegurado que podemos continuar con nuestros horarios escolares y eventos planificados de las escuelas y del Distrito. El mayor riesgo a la salud es estar en contacto estrecho con alguien que tenga el virus y se están aplicando sólidos sistemas para determinar la necesidad de supervisión, aislamiento, cuarentena y otro tipo de restricción de movimiento a fin de asegurar que dichos pacientes y cualquier persona con la que hayan estado en contacto estrecho estén bajo cuarentena y no propaguen el virus.

También queremos compartir orientación adicional con respecto a los eventos escolares y del Distrito en los que se anticipa una gran cantidad de asistentes, dada la crucial importancia de tomar medidas de precaución sobre la salud cuando se asista a dichos eventos. Nos estamos asegurando de limpiar profundamente y desinfectar todas las instalaciones escolares. Urgimos seriamente a nuestra comunidad a que tome estas medidas de precaución fundamentales:

  • Quédense en casa cuando estén enfermos y mantengan a sus hijos en casa cuando estén enfermos.
  • Lávense las manos a menudo con agua y jabón durante al menos 20 segundos, especialmente después de ir al baño, antes de comer y después de sonarse la nariz, toser o estornudar. Si están en algún lugar sin agua y jabón, utilicen un desinfectante para las manos a base de alcohol que contenga un mínimo de 60 % de alcohol.
  • Eviten el contacto con personas que estén enfermas.
  • No se toquen los ojos, la nariz ni la boca sin antes lavarse las manos.
  • Cúbranse la nariz y la boca con un pañuelo de papel cuando tosan o estornuden, y luego tírenlo a la basura.

Para obtener más información sobre el COVID-19, llame a CO-Help al 303-389-1687 o al 877-462-2911, de 10 a. m. a 10 p. m., o envíen un mensaje por correo electrónico a COHELP@RMPDC.org. Existe la posibilidad de obtener respuestas en inglés, español, mandarín y otros idiomas. Pueden obtener más información en línea en el sitio web del Departamento de Salud Pública de Colorado y en el sitio web de DPS.

Gracias por su apoyo y su cooperación continua en lo que respecta a tomar las medidas de precaución necesarias para mantener la salud y seguridad en nuestros campus e instalaciones escolares. Si tienen alguna otra pregunta relacionada con DPS, envíen un mensaje por correo electrónico al buzón de correos de DPS sobre el coronavirus a CoronaVirusInfo@dpsk12.org o dejen un mensaje de voz en la línea de información sobre el coronavirus de DPS al 720-424-4357.

تحديث عن فيروس كورونا (كوفيد-19)

7 مارس 2020

مجتمع مدارس DPS العزيز:

بينما نتواصل عن كثب مع خبراء الصحة في مدينة دنفر وفي الولاية بشأن الحالات المؤكدة لفيروس كورونا (كوفيد-19) في ولايتنا، نود أن نزودكم بأحدث المعلومات.

يوجد في الوقت الحالي 8 حالات مؤكدة مصابة بكوفيد-10 في ولاية كولورادو. لا يوجد في الوقت الحالي أي حالات مؤكدة بين طلاب أو موظفي منطقة DPS التعليمية.

نود أن نخبركم أننا سنواصل على مدار الأسابيع المقبلة تواصلنا الوثيق مع إدارة الصحة العامة في دنفر وإدارة الصحة العامة والبيئة في كولورادو.  حين ستصلنا معلومات تشير إلى تعرض محتمل لكوفيد-19 أو أي نتيجة اختبار إيجابي أو إيجابي مفترض لفيروس كوفيد-19، فإن أول إجراء فوري نقوم به هو الحصول على توجيهات الخبراء في هاتين الإدارتين.  ترشدنا الإدارتان بشأن الإجراءات التي نحتاج للقيام بها وما هي المعلومات التي ينبغي أن ننقلها.

نحن أيضاً نواصل التواصل مع مسؤولي الصحة بالولاية بشأن كافة المعلومات التي تلقيناها بخصوص التعرض المحتمل لفيروس كوفيد-19 وقد وصلت إلينا تأكيدات بأنه يمكننا مواصلة العمل وفق الجداول المدرسية المعتادة وإقامة الفعاليات المخطط لها على مستوى المدارس والمنطقة. يتمثل الخطر الرئيسي على الصحة في الاتصال المباشر بشخص مصاب بالفيروس وهناك أنظمة قوية معمول له لتحدد الحاجة إلى المراقبة أو العزل أو الحجر الصحي أو فرض أي قيود أخرى على الحركة أو الأنشطة للمرضى أو أي شخص آخر كان على اتصال مباشر بهم لأجل المساعدة على إيقاف تفشي الفيروس.

نود أيضاً أن نشارك معكم توجيهات إضافية بشأن فعاليات المدراس والمنطقة التعليمية التي سيكون فيها عدد الحضور كبير بالنظر إلى الأهمية المتزايدة لاتخاذ كافة الاحتياطات الصحية عند حضور هذه الفعاليات. نحن نتأكد من تنظيف وتعقيم جميع منشآت المنطقة التعليمية تماماً. ونحن نحث مجتمعنا على اتخاذ هذه الاحتياطات الصحية الضرورية:

  • احرص على البقاء في المنزل إذا كنت مريضاً وإبقاء أطفالك في المنزل إذا كانوا مرضى.
  • غسل يديك كثيراً بالماء والصابون لمدة 20 ثانية على الأقل خاصة بعد استعمال دورات المياه وقبل تناول الطعام وبعد التمخط أو السعال أو العطس. إذا لم يتوفر الماء والصابون، فاستعن بمنظف يدين كحولي يحتوي على 60% على الأقل من الكحول.
  • تجنب الاتصال المباشر بالمرضى.
  • تجنب لمس العينين والأنف والفم بيدين غير مغسولتين.
  • قم بتغطية العطس أو السعال بمنديل ثم قم بإلقاء المنديل في سلة المهملات.

لمزيد من المعلومات عن كوفيد-19، اتصل على CO-Help على الرقم 303-389-1687 أو 877-462-2911 من الساعة 10 صباحاً – 10 مساءً (بما في ذلك العطلة الأسبوعية) أو عبر البريد الإلكترونيCOHELP@RMPDC.org . تتوفر الأجوبة بالإنجليزية والإسبانية والماندرين الصينية ولغات أخرى. تتوفر معلومات إضافية عن كوفيد-19 من إدارة الصحة العامة في كولورادو وكذلك الموقع الإلكتروني لمنطقة DPS التعليمية.

نشكركم على دعمكم وتعاونكم المستمر معنا في اتخاذ الاحتياطات الضرورية للحفاظ على مدارسنا ومنشآتنا صحية وآمنة. إذا كان لديكم أي أسئلة إضافية، يرجى التواصل مع البريد الإلكتروني التابع لمنطقة DPS والخاص بالمعلومات عن فيروس كورونا CoronaVirusInfo@dpsk12.org أو بترك رسالة صوتية على خط معلومات DPS عن فيروس كورونا على الرقم 720-424-4357..

Cập nhật thông tin về Coronavirus (COVID-19)

Ngày 7 Tháng Ba, 2020

Kính gửi Cộng đồng DPS:

Do chúng tôi liên lạc chặt chẽ với các chuyên gia y tế của thành phố và tiểu bang về số lượng ca bệnh coravavirus (COVID-19) ngày càng tăng trong tiểu bang của chúng ta, chúng tôi muốn cung cấp thông tin cập nhật cho cộng đồng.

Hiện đã xác nhận có 8 ca nhiễm COVID-19 ở Colorado. Chúng tôi hiện không có học sinh hoặc nhân viên DPS nào được xác nhận bị nhiễm virus này.

Trong những tuần sắp tới, xin vui lòng biết rằng chúng tôi sẽ tiếp tục duy trì liên lạc chặt chẽ với Ban Y tế Công cộng Denver và Sở Y tế Công cộng và Môi trường Colorado.  Khi nhận được thông tin cho biết bất kỳ trường hợp nào có nguy cơ tiếp xúc với COVID-19 hoặc xét nghiệm dương tính hoặc xét nghiệm giả định dương tính với COVID-19, thì hành động đầu tiên tức thời của chúng tôi là tìm kiếm sự hướng dẫn của chuyên gia từ các sở/cơ quan này.  Các cơ quan này sẽ chỉ đạo cho chúng tôi biết cần thực hiện những hành động nào và phải truyền đạt những thông tin gì.

Chúng tôi luôn giữ liên lạc với các quan chức y tế của tiểu bang về tất cả những thông tin mà chúng tôi nhận được về các trường hợp có nguy cơ tiềm năng tiếp xúc với COVID-19 và được trấn an rằng chúng tôi có thể tiếp tục thời khóa biểu thông thường của tất cả các trường học cũng như các hoạt động trường học và Học khu theo kế hoạch. Nguy cơ chính về sức khỏe là có tiếp xúc gần gũi với người nhiễm virus, và hiện có sẵn các hệ thống vững mạnh để xác định nhu cầu giám sát, cách ly, kiểm dịch hoặc hạn chế di chuyển hoặc hoạt động đối với các bệnh nhân đó và bất kỳ ai mà họ đã có tiếp xúc gần gũi để giúp ngăn chặn virus này lây lan phát tán.

Chúng tôi cũng muốn chia sẻ thêm các hướng dẫn về những sự kiện của các trường học và Học khu mà có số lượng lớn khán giả hoặc người tham gia, do tầm quan trọng cao của việc thực hiện các biện pháp phòng ngừa sức khỏe khi tham dự các sự kiện này. Chúng tôi đang bảo đảm rằng các cơ sở vật chất của Học khu được lau sạch và khử trùng kỹ lưỡng. Chúng tôi khẩn thiết yêu cầu cộng đồng thực hiện các biện pháp phòng ngừa sức khỏe thiết yếu này:

  • Ở nhà khi quý vị đau ốm, và giữ con quý vị ở nhà khi các em đau ốm.
  • Rửa tay thường xuyên với xà-bông và nước trong ít nhất 20 giây, đặc biệt là sau khi sử dụng nhà vệ sinh; trước khi ăn; và sau khi xì/hỉ mũi, ho, hoặc hắt hơi. Nếu không có sẵn nước và xà-bông, hãy sử dụng nước rửa tay khô sát khuẩn có độ cồn ít nhất 60%.
  • Tránh tiếp xúc gần gũi với những người đau ốm.
  • Tránh chạm vào mắt, mũi và miệng bằng tay chưa rửa sạch.
  • Che miệng khi ho hoặc hắt hơi bằng khăn giấy, sau đó vứt khăn giấy vào thùng rác.

Có thể tìm thêm thông tin về COVID-19 bằng cách gọi CO-Help theo số 303-389-1687 hoặc 877-462-2911 từ 10 giờ sáng-10 giờ tối (kể cả các ngày cuối tuần) hoặc bằng cách gửi email đến COHELP@RMPDC.org. Có các giải đáp thắc mắc bằng Tiếng Anh, tiếng Tây Ban Nha, tiếng Trung-Quan thoại và các ngôn ngữ khác. Có sẵn thông tin thêm trực tuyến từ Sở Y tế Công Cộng và Môi Trường Colorado cũng như trên trang web của DPS.

Cám ơn sự hỗ trợ và hợp tác liên tục của quý vị trong việc thực hiện các biện pháp phòng ngừa cần thiết để giúp các khu học xá và cơ sở trường học của chúng tôi được lành mạnh và an toàn. Nếu quý vị có thắc mắc gì thêm liên quan đến DPS, vui lòng gửi email đến Hộp thư Thông tin về Coronavirus của DPS tại  CoronaVirusInfo@dpsk12.org hoặc để lại tin nhắn thoại trong đường dây thông tin về Coronavirus của DPS tại số 720-424-4357.

Macluumaadkii Ugu Danbeeyay ee Coronavirus (COVID-19)

Maarso 7, 2020

Mudanayaal Bulshada DPS:

Anaka oo xidhiidh dhaw naga dhaxeeyo khabiirada caafimaadka magaaladeena iyo gobolkeena oo kana xidhiidhna tirada sii kordhaysa ee dadka la xaqiijiyay inay qabaan Coronavirus (COVID-19) ee gobolkeena, waxa aanu doonaynaa in macluumaadkii ugu danbeeyay aanu la wadaagno bulshadeena.

Waxaa jira wakhti xaadirkan 8 ruux oo la xaqiijiyay inay qabaan COVID-19 Colarado. Wakhti xaadirkan ma jiraan arday ama shaqaale DPS ah oo la ogaaday inay qabaan fayraska.

Dhawrka todobaad ee soo socda, waxa aad ogaataaa in aanu si dhaw ula xidhiidhi doono Waaxda Caafimaadka Shacabka Denver iyo Waaxda Caafimaadka Dadweynaha iyo Deegaanka Colorado.  Marka uu nasoo gaadho wax macluumaadka ah oo markaa keeni kara faafitaanka COVID-19 ama la samaynayo shaybaadh ama shaybaadhka lagu saadaalinayo qabitaanka COVID-19, shayga isla markaa aanu samaynaynaa waxa uu noqonayaa in aanu tilmaamo waydiino waaxdan.  Waaxdan ayaa markaa nagu hagaysa nooca ficilka loo baahan yahay in aanu qaadno iyo nooca macluumaadka aanu idiinsoo gudbinayno.

Waxa aanu xidhiidh la leenahay saraakiisha caafimaadka gobolka kaas oo ku saabsan dhamaan macluumaadka aan ka heleyno khatarta faafista COVID-19 iyo waxa ay noo xaqiijiyeen in aanu usii wadi karno waxbarashada sideedii oo aanu dhigi karno munaasabada dugsiga iyo degmada. Khatarta caafimaadka ee ugu wayni waa in loo dhawaado qof qaba fayraska, waxaana jira nidaamyo xoogan oo lagu ogaanayo baahida la socodka, takoorida, meel ku xidhida ama xadidaadaha kale ee dhaqaaqa iyo hawlaha bukaanadan iyo cid kasta oo kale oo aanu uu u dhawaaday si markaa loo joojiyo si aanu fayrasku u faafin.

Waxa aanu sidoo kale doonaynaa in aanu idinla wadaagto tilmaamo kale oo dheeraad ah oo munaasabadaha dugsiga iyo degmada ah kuwaas oo dad ama daawadayaal badani iskugu imanayaan, marka la eego muhiimiyada taxadirka caafimaadka marka la imanayo munaasabadan. Waxa aanu xaqiijinaynaa in dhamaan xarumaha degmada si wanaagsan loo nadiifiyo oo jeermiska laga dilo. Waxa aanu si xoogan ugula talinaynaa bulshadeena inay qaado talaabooyinkan foojignaanta ah ee caafimaadka ee daruuriga ah:

  • Inaad joogto guriga marka aad xanuunsanayso, oo aad caruurta ku hayso guriga mar ay xanuunsanayaan.
  • Inaad gacmahaaga ku maydho saabuun iyo biyo badanaa ugu yaraan 20 ilbidhiqsi, gaar ahaan kadib marka aad suuliga kasoo baxdo; inta aanad wax cunin kahor; iyo kadib marka aad duufka iska bi’iso, qufacdo ama hindhisto. Hadii aanad heli karin saabuun iyo biyo, waxa aad isticmaali kartaa nadiifiyaha alkahooshe leh kaas oo ah 60% alkahool.
  • Iska ilaali inaad u dhawaato dadka xanuunsanaya.
  • Ka fogow ku taabashada indhaha, sanka, iyo afka gacmo aadan maydhin.
  • Waxa aad afka iyo sanka saartaa kilinikis marka aad qufacayso ama hindhisayso, kadibna kilinikiska ku tuur qashinka.

Macluumaad dheeraad ah oo ku saabsan COVID-19 waxaa laga heli karaa iyada oo lala hadlayo lambarka CO-Help 303-389-1687 ama 877-462-2911 laga bilaabo 10 subaxnimo – 10 habeenimo (ilaa labada maalmood ee fasaxa ah todobaadkii) ama iyada oo iimeel loo dirayo COHELP@RMPDC.org. Jawaabuhu waxa ay noqon doonaan Ingiriisi, Isbaanish, Mandarin iyo luuqado kale. Macluumaad dheeraad ah ayaa lagu heli karaa online ahaan oo lagana heli karaa Waaxda Caafimaadka Shacabka iyo Deegaanka ee Colorado (Colorado Department of Public Health and Envrionment) iyo sidoo kale websaytka DPS.

Waad ku mahadsan tahay jawaabtaada iyo wada shaqayntaada joogtada ah si aad u qaado talaabooyinka daruuriga ah ee aad xarunteeda iyo xarumaha dugsigeena ugu horseedayso caafimaad iyo badbaado. Hadii aad su’aalo dheeraad ah ka qabto DPS, fadlan iimeel u dir Sanduuqa Macluumaadka Coronavirus ee DPS ee CoronaVirusInfo@dpsk12.org ama fariin cod ah ugu duub khadka Macluumaadka Coronavirus ee DPS ee 720-424-4357.

ስለኮሮና ቫይረስ (COVID-19) ወቅታዊ መረጃ

ማርች 7፣ 2020

ውድ የDPS ማህበረሰብ፦

በስቴታችን ውስጥ እየጨመረ ያለውን የኮሮና ቫይረስ (COVID-19) በተመለከተ ከከተማችን እና ስቴታችን የጤና ባለሙያዎች ጋር የቅርብ ግንኙነት እያደረግን ያለን በመሆናችን ለማኅበሰባችን የወቅቱን መረጃ ለማድረስ እንፈልጋለን።

በአሁኑ ወቅት በኮሎራዶ ውስጥ 8 የተረጋገጡ የኮሮና ቫይረስ (COVID-19) “ኬዞች” አሉ። በአሁኑ ጊዜ በቫይረሱ እንደተያዙ የተረጋገጠባቸው የDPS ተማሪዎች ወይም ሠራተኞች የሉም።

በመጪዎቹ ሳምንታትም ከዴንቨር የሕዝብ ጤና ዲፓርትመንት እና ከኮሎራዶ የሕዝብ እና አካባቢ ጤና ጥበቃ ዲፓርትመንት ጋር የጥብቅ ግንኙነት ማድረጋችን እንደምንቀጥል ይወቁ እባክዎ።  አንዳች ለCOVID-19 የመጋለጥ ሁኔታ ወይም የCOVID-19 “ፖዘቲቭ” የምርመራ ውጤት ወይም ያልተረጋገጠ ግን አመላካች “ፖዘቲቭ” የምርመራ ውጤት መረጃን በምናገኝ ጊዜ ወዲያውኑ የምንወስደው እርምጃ የእነዚሁን ዲፓርትመንቶች ባለሙያዎች መመሪያን መጠየቅ ይሆናል።  እነዚህ ዲፓርትመንቶች ምን እርምጃዎችን መውሰድ ያለብንን እና ምን መረጃዎችን ማስተላለፍ እንዳለብን አቅጣጫን ያሳዩናል።

ከCOVID-19 ጋር ሊኖር የሚችል ንክኪ በተመለከተ መረጃን ለማግኘት ከስቴት የጤና ባለስልጣናት ጋር እየተገናኘን ነን። እናም ሁሉንም የትምህርት ቤት የጊዜ ሰሌዳዎች እና የታቀዱ የት/ቤት እና የዲስሪክት ዝግጅቶችን ማካሄድ መቀጠል እንደምንችል ማረጋገጫዎች ተሰጥተውናል። ዋናው የጤና ስጋቱ ቫይረሱ ከያዘው ሰው ጋር የቅርብ ግንኙነት ወይም ንክኪ መፍጠሩ ሲሆን የታመሙ ሰዎችን እና ሌሎች ከእነሱ ጋር ንክኪ ያላቸው ሰዎችን ለመከታተል፣ ለመለየት፣ ለማግለል (ኳረንቲን ለማድረግ) ወይም እንቅስቃሴን እና ተግባራትን ለመገደብ  እና የቫይረሱን ስርጭት ለማስቆም ጠንካራ ሥርዓቶች ተዘርግተዋል።

እንዲሁም ብዙ ታዳሚ ያላቸውን ዝግጅቶች ለመከታተል ከፍተኛ የጤና ቅድመ-ጥንቃቄዎችን የማድረግ አስፈላጊነትን ግምት ውስጥ በማስገባት ከፍተኛ ታዳሚ የሚኖራቸው የት/ቤት እና የዲስትሪክት ዝግጅቶች ዙሪያ የተወሰኑ ተጨማሪ መመሪያዎችን ለማካፈል እወዳለን። ሁሉም የዲስትሪክቱ ት/ቤት ግቢዎች በደንብ መጸዳታቸውን እና ከቫይረስ/ጀርም ነፃ መሆናቸውን (ዲስኢንፌክት መደረጋቸውን) በማረጋገጥ ላይ ነንል። ማኅበረሰባችን የሚከተሉትን ወሳኝ የጤና ቅድመ-ጥንቃቄዎችን እንዲያደርግ አበክረን እንመክራለን፦

  • በሚያምዎ ጊዜ ቤት ይቀመጡ፤ ልጆችዎም በሚታመሙ ጊዜ ቤት ያውሏቸው።
  • እጆችዎን በውኃ እና በሳሙና ቢያንስ ለ20 ሰከንዶች ይታጠቡ፣ በተለይም ወደ መጸዳጃ ክፍል ከገቡ በኋላ፣ ከመብላትዎ በፊት እና አፍንጫዎን ከጠረጉ፣ ካሳሉ ወይም ካስነጠሱ በኋላ። ውኃ እና ሳሙና በማይገኙበት ሁኔታ ቢያንስ 60% አልኮል የሆነ የአልኮል-ነክ የእጅ ማጽጃን ይጠቀሙ።
  • ከታመሙ ሰዎች ጋር ንክኪን ያስወግዱ።
  • አይኖችዎን፣ አፍንጫዎን እና አፍዎን ባልታጠበ እጅዎ መንካትን ያስወግዱ።
  • ሲያስሉ ወይም ሲያስነጥሱ በሶፍት ወረቀት ይሸፍኑ እና የሶፍት ወረቀቱን ወደ ቆሻሻ ቅርጫት ይጣሉት።

በ COVID-19 ዙሪያ ተጨማሪ መረጃ ወደ መረጃ መስመር ቁጥራችን፦ 303-389-1687 ወይም 877-462-2911 ከ10 ኤ.ኤም.-10 ፒ.ኤም. (ቅዳሜና እሑድን ጨምሮ) በመደወል ወይም በኢሜል፦COHELP@RMPDC.orgይገኛል። መልሶች በእንግሊዝኛ፣ በስፓኒሽኛ፣ በቻይንኛ ማንደሪን እና በሌሎች ቋንቋዎችም የሚሰጡ ይሆናል። ተጨማሪ መረጃ በመስመር-ላይ (ኦንላይን) በ ኮሎራዶ የሕዝብ እና አካባቢ ጤና ጥበቃ ዲፓርትመንት እንዲሁም በ DPS ድር ጣቢያ ይገኛል።

የት/ቤት ግቢዎቻችን ጤናማ እና ከአደጋ የጸዱ አድርጎ ለመጠበቅ አስፈላጊ ቅድመ-ጥንቃቄዎችን በመውሰድ ውስጥ ስልምታደርጉልን ድጋፋችሁና ቀጣይ ትብብራችሁ እናመሰግናለን። DPSን የሚመለከቱ ተጨማሪ ጥያቄዎች ካሉዎ፣ እባክዎ ለDPS የኮሮርና ቫይረስ መረጃ መልእክት ሳጥን በ CoronaVirusInfo@dpsk12.org ኢሜል ይላኩ ወይም በDPS የኮሮርና ቫይረስ ቀጥታ መስመር ቁጥር፦ 720-424-4357 በመደወል የድምጽ መልእክት ይተው።

कोरोनाभाइरस(कोभिड-१९) अपडेट

मार्च ७, २०२०

प्रिय डिपिएस समुदाय,

हामीले हाम्रो राज्यमा कोरोनाभाइरस (कोभिड-१९) का निश्चित केसहरूको बढ्दो सङ्ख्या बारे हाम्रो सहर र राज्यका स्वास्थ्य विशेषज्ञहरूसँग नजिकको सम्पर्कमा रहिरहँदा, हामी हाम्रो समुदायलाई अपडेट गरिएको जानकारी प्रदान गर्न चाहन्छौँ।

हालमा कोलोराडोमा कोभिड-१९ का ८ वटा निश्चित केसहरू देखिएका छन्। हाल हामीसँग डिपिएस विद्यार्थीहरू वा स्टाफबीच सो भाइरसका कुनै निश्चित केसहरू देखिएका छैनन्।

आउँदा हप्ताहरूमा, हामी सामुदायिक स्वास्थ्यको डेनभर विभाग र सामुदायिक स्वास्थ्य तथा वातावरणको कोलोराडो विभागसँग नजिकको सम्पर्क स्थापित गर्नेछौँ भन्ने कुरा कृपया ज्ञात होस्।  कोभिड-१९मा सम्भावित प्रकटीकरण भएको सङ्केत दिने जानकारी हामीले पाएपछि वा कोभिड-१९ का लागि सकारात्मक परीक्षण वा अनुमानित सकारात्मक परीक्षण नतिजा पाएपछि, हाम्रो पहिलो काम यी विभागहरूबाट विशेषज्ञको मार्गनिर्देशन खोज्नु हुनेछ।  यी विभागहरूले हामीलाई कस्तो कदम चाल्न आवश्यक छ र कस्तो जानकारी हामीले सञ्चार गर्नुपर्छ भन्ने कुरामा निर्देशन दिन्छन्।

कोभिड-१९ प्रति सम्भावित प्रकटीकरणका विषयमा हामीसँग भएको सम्पूर्ण जानकारीका विषयमा हामी राज्यका स्वास्थ्य अधिकारीहरूसँग सम्पर्कमा रहेका छौँ र हामीलाई उनीहरूबाट हाम्रा सम्पूर्ण स्कूल तालिकाहरू तथा योजना गरिएका स्कूल तथा डिस्ट्रिक्ट आयोजनाहरूलाई जारी राख्ने आश्वासन प्राप्त भएको छ। सबैभन्दा प्रमुख जोखिम भाइरस सङ्क्रमित व्यक्तिसँगको नजिकको सम्पर्कबाट आइरहेको छ, र ती बिरामीहरू एवम् बिरामीहरूको नजिकको सम्बन्धमा रहेकाहरूको अनुगमन, पृथकीकरण, क्वारेन्टाइन वा चाल र क्रियाकलापका अन्य निषेधहरूको आवश्यकता निर्धारण गर्ने सशक्त प्रणालीहरू छन्, जसले गर्दा भाइरसलाई फैलिनबाट रोक्न सकियोस्।

हामी ठूलो उपस्थिति वा श्रोताहरू हुने स्कूल र डिस्ट्रिक्ट आयोजनाहरूमा केही अतिरिक्त मार्गदर्शन आदानप्रदान गर्न चाहन्छौँ, किनकि यस्ता आयोजनाहरूमा उपस्थित हुनका लागि लिनु पर्ने स्वास्थ्य सावधानीहरूको उच्च महत्त्व रहेको छ। हामी सम्पूर्ण डिस्ट्रिक्ट सुविधाहरू पूर्ण रूपमा सफा गरिएको र निसङ्क्रमणीकरण गरिएको सुनिश्चित गरिरहेका छौँ। हामी हाम्रो समुदायलाई यी आवश्यक स्वास्थ्य सावधानीहरूको पालना गर्न सशक्त अनुरोध गर्दछौँ।

  • आफू बिरामी भए घरमै बस्नुहोस्, र बालबालिकाहरू बिरामी भए उनीहरूलाई पनि घरमै राख्नुहोस्।.
  • कम्तीमा २० सेकेन्डसम्म आफ्ना हातहरू बारम्बार धुनुहोस्, विशेषगरि शौचालय गएपछि, खाना खानु अघि तथा सिगान फालेपछि, खोकेपछि र हाछ्यूँ गरेपछि।. यदि साबुन र पानी सहजै उपलब्ध नभए, कम्तीमा ६०% अलकोहल भएको अलकोहल आधारित हात स्यानिटाइजर प्रयोग गर्नुहोस्।
  • बिरामीहरूसँग नजिकको सम्पर्कबाट बच्नुहोस्।
  • नधोएको हातले आफ्ना आँखा, नाक, र मुख नछुनुहोस्।
  • खोक्दा वा हाछ्यूँ गर्दा टिस्युले मुख छोप्नुहोस् र सो टिस्यु फोहोरको भाँडामा फाल्नुहोस्।

कोभिड-१९ मा अतिरिक्त जानकारी सिओहेल्पलाई ३०३३८९१६८७ वा ८७७-४६२-२९११ मा बिहान १० बजेदेखि बेलुकी १० बजे(सप्ताहान्तमा पनि) सम्म फोन गरेर वा COHELP@RMPDC.org इमेल गरेर प्राप्त गर्न सकिन्छ। उत्तरहरू अङ्ग्रेजी, स्प्यानिस, मान्डारिन र अन्य भाषाहरूमा उपलब्ध छ। अतिरिक्त जानकारी सामुदायिक स्वास्थ्य र वातावरणको कोलोराडो विभाग-का साथै डिपिएस वेबसाइटमा अनलाइन उपलब्ध छ।

हाम्रा क्याम्पसहरू र स्कूल सुविधाहरूलाई स्वस्थ र सुरक्षित राख्न आवश्यक सावधानीहरू पालना गर्नमा तपाईँले गर्नु भएको सहयोग र निरन्तर सहकार्यका लागि तपाईँलाई धन्यवाद छ। यदि तपाईँसँग डिपिएस सम्बन्धित अझ प्रश्नहरू भए, कृपया डिपिएस कोरोनाभाइरस जानकारी मेलबक्सलाई CoronaVirusInfo@dpsk12.org मा इमेल पठाउनुहोस् वा डिपिएस कोरोनाभाइरस जानकारी लाइन ७२०-४२४-४३५७ मा ध्वनि सन्देश छोड्नुहोस्।

कोरोनाभाइरस(कोभिड-१९) अपडेट

7 марта 2020 г.

Уважаемые члены сообщества DPS!

Опираясь на тесные контакты с нашими экспертами в области здравоохранения города и штата по поводу растущего числа подтвержденных случаев заболевания коронавирусом (COVID-19) в нашем штате, мы хотим предоставить нашему сообществу обновленную информацию.

В настоящее время в Колорадо зарегистрировано 8 подтвержденных случаев COVID-19. В настоящее время у нас нет учащихся или сотрудников DPS, с подтвержденными положительными результатами заражения вирусом.

Сообщаем вам, что в течение ближайших недель мы будем поддерживать тесный контакт с Департаментом здравоохранения Денвера и Департаментом здравоохранения и окружающей среды штата Колорадо.  В случае получения информации, указывающей на возможное инфицировании вирусом COVID-19, либо положительный или предполагаемый положительный результат анализа на COVID-19, мы незамедлительно обратимся к представителям этих органов для получения экспертных указаний.  Представители этих органов указывают нам, какие действия нам необходимо предпринять и какую информацию мы должны сообщить.

Мы обращались к государственными служащим органов здравоохранения по поводу всей полученной нами информации о возможном воздействии COVID-19 и получили заверения в том, что мы можем продолжить все наши школьные занятия и запланированные школьные и районные мероприятия по нормальному расписанию Основной риск для здоровья заключается в тесном контакте с носителями вируса. Имеются эффективные системы для определения необходимости мониторинга, изоляции, карантина или других ограничений перемещений и деятельности для пациентов и всех лиц, находившихся в контакте с носителями, чтобы помочь воспрепятствовать распространению вируса.

Мы также хотим поделиться некоторыми дополнительными рекомендациями относительно школьных и районных мероприятий, на которых ожидается присутствие большого количества участников, учитывая повышенную важность соблюдения профилактических при посещении этих мероприятий. Мы обеспечиваем тщательную мойку и дезинфекцию всех объектов школьного округа. Мы настоятельно призываем наше сообщество принять следующие основные меры предосторожности:

  • Если вы заболели, оставайтесь дома. Заболевших детей также держите дома.
  • Часто мойте руки водой с мылом, в течение не менее 20 секунд, особенно после посещения туалета, перед едой и после сморкания, кашля или чихания. При отсутствии мыла и воды, используйте дезинфицирующее средство для рук на спиртовой основе с содержанием спирта не менее 60%.
  • Избегайте тесного контакта с больными людьми.
  • Не прикасайтесь немытыми руками к глазам, носу и рту.
  • При кашле и чихании прикрывайте лицо салфеткой, затем выбросьте ее в мусорное ведро.

Дополнительную информацию о COVID-19 можно получить на информационной линии о коронавирусе, по телефону: 303-389-1687 или 877-462-2911 с 10:00 до 22:00 (включая выходные дни) или по электронной почте: COHELP@RMPDC.org. Ответы предоставляются на английском, испанском, мандаринском наречии китайского языка и других языках. Дополнительную информацию можно получить на сайте Департамента здравоохранения и окружающей среды штата Колорадо или на сайте DPS.

Благодарим за вашу поддержку и за постоянное сотрудничество в принятии необходимых мер предосторожности для поддержания здоровья и безопасности в наших учебных заведениях. Все дополнительные вопросы относительно DPS отправляйте в информационный почтовый ящик DPS о коронавирусе по адресу: CoronaVirusInfo@dpsk12.org или оставьте голосовое сообщение на информационной линии DPS о коронавирусе, по телефону: 720-424-4357.

၂၀၂၀ ခုႏွစ္ မတ္လ ၂ ရက္

ခင္မင္ရပါေသာဒင္းဗားအစိုုးရေက်ာင္းမိသားစုုမ်ားသိုု႔-

ကြ်န္ပ္တို႔ျပည္နယ္တြင္ အေရအတြက္မ်ား
ျပားလာေသာ ကိုရိုနာဗိုင္းရပ္စ္ (COVID-19) အတည္ျပဳအေျခအေနမ်ားနွင့္ စပ္လ်ဥ္းျပီး  ျမိဳ႕နွင့္ ျပည္နယ္ရွိ က်န္းမာေရး ကြ်မ္းက်င္သူမ်ားနွင့္ အနီးကပ္ေဆာင္ရြက္မႈရွိေသာေၾကာင့္ ေနာက္ဆံုးရ သတင္းအခ်က္အလက္မ်ားကို ကြ်န္ပ္တို႔၏ လူမႈအဖြဲ႔အစည္းကို ေ၀မွ်ျခင္ပါသည္။

ကိုလာရာဒို တြင္ COVID-19 နွင့္ပါတ္သက္ျပီး လက္တေလာအတည္ျပဳထားသည့္ အေျခအေန ၈ ခုရွိပါသည္။ လတ္ေလာတြင္  ကြ်န္ပ္တို႔၌ ဗိုင္းရပ္စ္နွင့္ပါတ္သက္၍ အတည္ျပဳထားသည့္ DPS ေက်ာင္းသားမ်ား သို႔ ၀န္ထမ္းမ်ားမရွိပါ။

လာမည့္ရက္သတၱပါတ္မ်ားတြင္ ကြ်န္ပ္တို႔သည္ ဒန္ဗာျပည္သူ႔က်န္းမာေရး႒ာန နွင့္ ကိုလိုရာဒို ျပည္သူ႔က်န္းမာေရးနွင့္ သဘာ၀ပတ္၀န္းက်င္႒ာန တို႔ျဖင့္ အနီးကပ္ ေဆာင္ရြက္သြားမည္ေၾကာင္း အသိေပးလိုပါသည္။  COVID-19 နွင့္ ထိေတြ႕နိုင္သည့္ အလားအလာ သို႔ COVID-19 နင့္ပါတ္သက္၍ အေပါင္းလကၡဏာျပေသာ ေဆးစစ္ခ်က္ သို႔ အေပါင္းလကၡဏာျပသည္ဟု ယူဆရေသာ ေဆးစစ္ခ်က္ စသည္တို႔ကို ေဖာ္ျပေနေသာ သတင္းအခ်က္အလက္မ်ားကို ရသည္နွင့္္တစ္ျပိဳင္နက္ ကြ်န္ပ္တို႔၏ ကနဦးေဆာင္ရြက္ခ်က္မွာ အဆိုပါ႒ာနမ်ား၏ ကြ်မ္းက်င္သူမ်ားထံမွ လမ္းညႊန္မႈရယူရန္ျဖစ္သည္။    ၄င္း႒ာနမ်ားသည္ ကြ်န္ပ္တို႔အေနျဖင့္ မည္ကဲ့သို႔ေဆာင္ရြက္ရမည္ နွင့္ မည္သို႔ ဆက္သြယ္ရမည္ကို လမ္းညႊန္ပါသည္။

ကြ်န္ပ္တို႔ရရွိထားသည့္ COVID-19 နွင့္ ထိေတြ႔နိုင္သည့္ အလားအလာနွင့္ ပါတ္သက္ေသာ သတင္းအခ်က္အလက္မ်ားအားလံုးကို ျပည္နယ္က်န္းမာေရးအရာရွိမ်ားနွင့္ ဆက္သြယ္ထားျပီး ေက်ာင္းအခ်ိန္စာရင္းမ်ား နွင့္ စီစဥ္ထားျပီးျဖစ္ေသာ ေက်ာင္း ခရိုင္အခမ္းအနားမ်ားကို ဆက္လက္က်င္းပနိုင္ေၾကာင္း အာမခံခ်က္မ်ား ရရွိျပီးျဖစ္ပါသည္။  ဗိုင္းရပ္စ္ရွိသူနွင့္ အနီးကပ္ေနထိုင္ပါက က်န္းမာေရး အႏၲရာယ္ရွိလာနိုင္ျပီး ေစာင့္ၾကည့္ျခင္း ၊ သီးျခားခြဲထားျခင္း ၊ ထိန္းသိမ္းထားျခင္း စသည့္ လိုအပ္ခ်က္မ်ားကို ဆံုးျဖတ္နိုင္ရန္ သို႔မဟုတ္ ဗိုင္းရပ္စ္ျပန္႔ပြါးမႈကို တားဆီးနိုင္ရန္ လူနာမ်ားနွင့္ ၄င္းတို႔နွင့္ အနီးကပ္ေနထိုင္ခဲ့သူမ်ား၏ ေရႊ႔လ်ားသြားလာမႈမ်ားကို ကန္႔သက္ျခင္း စသည့္ ခိုင္မာေသာ စနစ္မ်ားလည္းရွိပါသည္။

ကြ်န္ပ္တို႔အေနျဖင့္ တက္ေရာက္သူ ဧည့္ပရိတ္သက္ မ်ားျပားနိုင္သည့္ ေက်ာင္းနွင့္ ခရိုင္ပြဲအခမ္းအနားမ်ားတြင္လည္း က်န္းမာေရးၾကိဳတင္ကာကြယ္မႈမ်ား ေဆာင္ရြက္ျခင္း၏ အေရးၾကီးပံုကို ေနာက္ဆက္တြဲလမ္းညႊန္မႈအေနျဖင့္ ေ၀မွ်ျခင္ပါသည္။  ကြ်န္ပ္တို႔အေနျဖင့္ ခရိုင္တြင္း အသံုးျပဳသည့္ ပစၥည္းမ်ားအားလံုးသည္ အျပည့္အ၀ သန္႔ရွင္းမႈရွိျပီး ကူးစက္မႈမရွိေၾကာင္း ေသခ်ာေဆာင္ရြက္ေနပါသည္။  ဤအေရးပါေသာ က်န္းမာေရး ၾကိဳတင္ကာကြယ္မႈမ်ားကို လိုက္နာရန္ ကြ်န္ပ္တို႔၏ လူမႈအဖြဲ႔အစည္းကို တိုက္တြန္းအပ္ပါသည္။

ေနထိုင္မေကာင္းျဖစ္ပါက အိမ္တြင္ေနထိုင္ျပီး ကေလးသူငယ္မ်ား နာမက်န္းျဖစ္ပါကလည္း အိမ္တြင္ေနထိုင္ေစပါ။

အထူးသျဖင့္ ေရခ်ိဳးခန္းသြားျပီးေနာက္ပိုင္း ၊ အစာမစားခင္ ၊ နွပ္ညွစ္ျပီး ၊ ေခ်ာင္းဆိုးျပီး နွာေခ်ျပီးေနာက္ပိုင္း လက္မ်ားကို ဆပ္ျပာ နွင့္ ေရတို႔ျဖင့္ အနည္းဆံုး စကၠန္႔ ၂၀ ခန္႔ မၾကာခန ေဆးေၾကာေပးပါ။ ဆပ္ျပာနွင့္ ေရ အလြယ္တကူမရနိုင္ပါက အရက္ပ်ံပါ၀င္မႈ အနည္းဆံုး  ၆၀ % ရွိသည့္ လက္ေဆးဗူးကို အသံုးျပဳပါ။

နာမက်န္းျဖစ္ေနသူမ်ားနွင့္ အနီးကပ္ေနျခင္းမွ ေရွာင္ၾကဥ္ပါ

ေဆးေၾကာထားျခင္းမရွိေသာ လက္မ်ားျဖင့္ မ်က္လံုးမ်ား ၊ နွာေခါင္းနွင့္ ပါးစပ္မ်ားကို ထိေတြ႔ကိုင္တြယ္ျခင္းမွ ေရွာင္ၾကဥ္ပါ။

ေခ်ာင္းဆိုး နွာေခ်ပါက တစ္ရႈးျဖင့္ဖံုးအုပ္ကာျပီး အဆိုပါ တစ္ရႈးကို စြန္႔ပစ္ပါ။

COVID-19 နွင့္ ပါတ္သက္သည့္ ေနာက္ဆက္တြဲသတင္းအခ်က္အလက္မ်ားကို CO-Help ၏ ဖုန္းနံပါတ္မ်ားျဖစ္ေသာ 303-389-1687  သို႔မဟုတ္ 877-462-2911 သို႔ နံနက္ ၁၀ နာရီမွ ည ၁၀ နာရီအတြင္း (ရံုးပိတ္ရက္မ်ားအပါအ၀င္) ဖုနး္ေခၚ၍ျဖစ္ေစ သို႔မဟုတ္ COHELP@RMPDC.org သို႔ အီးေမးလ္ပို႔၍ျဖစ္ေစ ေမးျမန္းနိုင္ပါသည္။  အေျဖမ်ားကို အဂၤလိပ္ ၊ စပိန္ ၊ မန္ဒရင္း နွင့္ အျခားဘာသာမ်ားျဖင့္ ဖတ္ရႈနိုင္သည္။  ေနာက္ဆက္တြဲသတင္းအခ်က္အလက္မ်ားကို ကိုလိုရာဒို ျပည္သူ႔က်န္းမာေရးနွင့္ သဘာ၀ပတ္၀န္းက်င္႒ာန နွင့္ DPS ၀က္ဆိုက္မ်ားတြင္ အြန္လိုင္း ဖတ္ရႈနိုင္ပါသည္။

ကြ်န္ုပ္တို႔၏  ေက်ာင္းပတ္၀န္းက်င္နွင့္ အသံုးအေဆာင္ပစၥည္းမ်ားကို က်န္းမာ ေဘးကင္းေစရန္ လိုအပ္သည့္ ၾကိဳတင္ကာကြယ္မႈမ်ား ေဆာင္ရြက္ရာတြင္ ပူးေပါင္းပါ၀င္ ပံံ့ပိုးေပးသည့္အတြက္ ေက်းဇူးတင္ပါသည္။ DPS နွင့္ပါတ္သက္ျပီး ေနာက္ထပ္သိလိုသည္မ်ားရွိပါက DPS ကိုရိုနာဗိုင္းရပ္စ္ သတင္းအခ်က္အလက္ ေမးလ္ေဘာက္စ္ CoronaVirusInfo@dpsk12.org သို႔ အီးေမးလ္ ပို႔၍ ျဖစ္ေစ သို႔မဟုတ္ ကိုရိုနာဗိုင္းရပ္စ္ သတင္းအခ်က္အလက္ လိုင္းနံပါတ္ 720-424-4357 သို႔ အသံမက္ေဆ့ဂ်္ ခ်န္ထားနိုင္ပါသည္။

Mise à jour sur le coronavirus (COVID-19)

7 mars 2020

Chère communauté DPS,

Nous restons en contact étroit avec les experts sanitaires de notre ville et de notre État au sujet du nombre croissant de cas confirmés de coronavirus (COVID-19) dans notre État, et c’est dans ce cadre que nous souhaitons fournir des informations à jour à notre communauté.

Il y a actuellement 8 cas confirmés de COVID-19 au Colorado. Nous n’avons à l’heure actuelle aucun élève ou membre du personnel de DPS compté parmi les cas confirmés.

Au cours des prochaines semaines, sachez que nous resterons en contact étroit avec le département de la santé publique de Denver et le département de la santé publique et de l’environnement du Colorado.  Lorsque nous recevons des informations indiquant une exposition potentielle au COVID-19 ou un test positif ou présumé positif au COVID-19, notre première action immédiate est de demander l’avis des experts de ces départements.  Ces départements nous indiquent les actions à entreprendre et les informations à communiquer.

Nous n’avons jamais cessé d’être en contact avec les responsables de la santé publique au sujet de toutes les informations que nous avons reçues concernant l’exposition potentielle au COVID-19 et nous avons reçu l’assurance que nous pouvons poursuivre tous nos programmes scolaires et les événements prévus dans les écoles et les districts. Le principal risque pour la santé est d’entrer en contact étroit avec une personne infectée par le virus, et il existe des systèmes solides pour déterminer la nécessité de surveiller, d’isoler, de mettre en quarantaine ou de restreindre les mouvements et les activités de ces patients et de toute autre personne avec laquelle ils ont été en contact étroit afin d’empêcher la propagation du virus.

Nous souhaitons également partager quelques conseils supplémentaires sur les événements organisés dans les écoles et les districts qui attireront un grand nombre de participants ou de spectateurs, étant donné l’importance accrue de prendre des précautions sanitaires lors de la participation à ces événements. Nous veillons à ce que toutes les installations du district soient soigneusement nettoyées et désinfectées. Nous demandons instamment à notre communauté de prendre ces précautions sanitaires essentielles :

  • Restez à la maison lorsque vous êtes malade, et gardez vos enfants à la maison lorsqu’ils sont malades.
  • Lavez-vous souvent les mains à l’eau et au savon pendant au moins 20 secondes, surtout après être allé aux toilettes, avant de manger, après vous être mouché, après avoir toussé ou éternué. Si l’eau et le savon ne sont pas facilement disponibles, utilisez un gel hydroalcoolique pour mains contenant au moins 60 % d’alcool.
  • Évitez les contacts rapprochés avec les personnes malades.
  • Évitez de vous toucher les yeux, le nez et la bouche avec des mains non lavées.
  • Couvrez votre toux ou votre éternuement avec un mouchoir en papier, puis jetez le mouchoir à la poubelle.

 

Pour plus d’informations sur le COVID-19, veuillez appeler CO-Help au 303-389-1687 ou au 877-462-2911 de 10:00 à 22:00 (y compris les week-ends) ou envoyer un email à COHELP@RMPDC.org. Les réponses sont disponibles en anglais, en espagnol, en mandarin et dans d’autres langues. Des informations complémentaires sont disponibles en ligne sur le site du Colorado Department of Public Health and Envrionment ainsi que sur le site Web de DPS.

Nous vous remercions de votre soutien et de votre coopération continue en prenant les précautions nécessaires pour maintenir nos campus et nos installations scolaires en bonne santé et en sécurité. Si vous avez d’autres questions relatives à DPS, veuillez envoyer un email à la Boîte aux lettres sur le coronavirus de DPS à l’adresse CoronaVirusInfo@dpsk12.org ou laisser un message vocal sur la ligne d’information sur le coronavirus de DPS au 720-424-4357.